## Statement of Intent to Circulate a Petition

For the Purpose of Amending the Castle Rock Town Charter

FROM:

Committee for Citizens for Elected Mayor

874 South Lindsay Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

TO:

Sally Misare, Town Clerk

100 North Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

### Town Clerk Misare,

In accordance with Colorado Revised Statues §32-2-210, the undersigned Committee for Citizens for Elected Mayor, residents of Castle Rock, Colorado, intend to circulate a petition for the purpose of amending the Castle Rock Town Charter to allow for the at-large, town-wide election of the office of Mayor. The petition will call for a special election for the Town of Castle Rock on November 7, 2017 that will be coordinated with the Douglas County Clerk pursuant to §1-7-116, C.R.S..

#### **Summary of Change Desired**

So that the residents of Castle Rock can elect their Mayor, shall there be a question on the November 7, 2017 ballot asking if the town charter should be amended to allow an at-large, elected Mayor position to serve for a four-year term; and that the Mayor shall represent the town with the same voting authority as the other members of Town Council; and that Town Council shall consist of six by-district councilmembers and the at-large Mayor.?

#### Full Text (suggested submission clause)

And in order to allow for the election of a Mayor, shall section 2-2 of the town charter be amended to state: "The Town Council shall consist of an at-large Mayor and six Councilmembers, each of whom shall be elected from the district in which he or she resides."; amending 2-5(a) to read: "The At-Large Mayor shall serve no more than two four-year terms. At the organizational meeting provided for in Section 2-3(c), the Council shall elect by majority vote of the entire Council one of its members as Mayor pro-tem who will serve until the next organizational meeting unless removed by a majority vote of the entire Council."; in section 2-6 adding "or Mayor" after "Councilmember"; in section 2-7, "and Mayor" shall be added after "every councilmember"; in section 2-3(b) adding "and Mayor" after "The Councilmembers."

Upon receipt of this statement of intent, Committee for Citizens for Elected Mayor request a written determination within five (5) business days, from the Castle Rock Town Clerk that the attached petition is in compliance with §31-2-220 and §31-2-223(1) so that circulation of the petition may begin.

Respectfully submitted April 10, 2017 by the undersigned Committee for Citizens for Elected Mayor

Wayne Harlos

874 South Lindsay Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

Randy Rec

1843 Woodbourne Terrance, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

Stacey Rogers

2088 Broadleaf Loop, Castle Rock, Colorado 80109

George Teal

931 Eaglestone Drive, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

Mary B. Wifsen

1715 Ridgetrail Court, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

#### WARNING:

#### IT IS AGAINST THE LAW:

For anyone to sign any petition with any name other than his or her own or to knowingly sign his or her name more than once for the same measure or to sign such petition when not a registered elector.

#### DO NOT SIGN THIS PETITION UNLESS YOU ARE A REGISTERED ELECTOR:

Do not sign this petition unless you have read or had read to you the text of the proposal in its entirety and understand its meaning.

# Summary of Change Desired

So that the residents of Castle Rock can elect their Mayor, shall there be a question on the November 7, 2017 ballot asking if the town charter should be amended to allow an at-large, elected Mayor position to serve for a four-year term; and that the Mayor shall represent the town with the same voting authority as the other members of Town Council; and that Town Council shall consist of six by-district councilmembers and the at-large Mayor?

And in order to allow for the election of a Mayor, shall section 2-2 of the town charter be amended to state: "The Town Council shall consist of an at-large Mayor and six Councilmembers, each of whom shall be elected from the district in which he or she resides."; amending 2-5(a) to read: "The At-Large Mayor shall serve no more than two four-year terms. At the organizational meeting provided for in Section 2-3(c), the Council shall elect by majority vote of the entire Council one of its members as Mayor pro-tem who will serve until the next organizational meeting unless removed by a majority vote of the entire Council."; in section 2-6 adding "or Mayor" after "Councilmember"; in section 2-7, "and Mayor" shall be added after "every councilmember"; in section 2-3(b) adding "and Mayor" after "The Councilmembers."

The following people comprise the committee designated to represent the signers in all matters affecting this petition.

Wayne Harlos	874 South Lindsay Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104
Randy Reed	1843 Woodbourne Terrance, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104
Stacey Rogers	2088 Broadleaf Loop, Castle Rock, Colorado 80109
George Teal	931 Eaglestone Drive, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104
Mary B. Wilson	1715 Ridgetrail Court, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104